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Waterford Place
Site Plan Amendment No.1

WATERFORD PLACE SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 2 AND WATERFORD PLACE SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 2, AMENDMENT NO. 1
SITUATED IN THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 26, T.4S., R.67W. OF THE 6TH P.M.

CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

 Amendment Block

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
 
LOTS 1 - 8, BLOCK 1, WATERFORD PLACE SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 2 AND 
LOTS 9-17, BLOCK 1 AND TRACT “A”, WATERFORD PLACE SUBDIVSION FILING NO. 2, 
AMENDMENT NO. 1, BEING LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST ONE-QUARTER OF SECTION 
26, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRIME MERIDIAN, CITY OF 
AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO.  
RECEPTION NUMBER: 6034092 
 
 
LAND DESCRIPTION: 
 
BEGINNING AT THE SE CORNER OF TRACT "A", WATERFORD PLACE SUBDIVISION 
FILING NO. 2, AS RECORDED IN ARAPAHOE COUNTY, COLORADO; THENCE S90°00'00"W 
AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT "A" A DISTANCE OF 329.04 FEET; THENCE 
N00°23'32"E AND ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT "A" A DISTANCE OF 300.92 
FEET TO A POINT LYING ON THE SOUTH R.O.W. LINE OF WARREN AVENUE, SAID POINT 
BEING THE NW CORNER OF SAID TRACT "A"; THENCE N89°59'01"E AND ALONG SAID 
SOUTH R.O.W. LINE BEING THE NORTH LINE OF SAID TRACT "A" A DISTANCE OF 188.88 
FEET TO THE NW CORNER OF A PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN A DEED RECORDED 
IN BOOK 1575 AT PAGE 64; THENCE S00°25'22"W AND ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE 
PARCEL DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED A DISTANCE OF 99.96 FEET TO THE SW CORNER OF 
THE PARCEL DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED; THENCE N89°59'01"E AND ALONG THE SOUTH 
LINE OF THE PARCEL DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED A DISTANCE OF 140.13 FEET TO A 
POINT LYING ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT "A"; THENCE S00°22'10"W AND ALONG 
THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT "A" A DISTANCE OF 201.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; CONTAINING (85,009 SQUARE FEET) 1.95 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

 
CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP: 

Owner:  

I, Hyung Sao and Sean Kim, owners, or designated agent thereto, do hereby 
agree to develop the above described property in accordance with the use, 
restrictions, and conditions contained herein, and current ordinances, resolutions, 
and standards of the City of Aurora, Colorado.  

 _________________________________   
 Signature of owner and/or agent  
 
 2225 S. Iola Street, LLC 
 16285 E. Maplewood Pl. 
 Centennial, CO 80016     
 Address  

Acknowledgement:  

 State of Colorado    )  
      )SS  
 County of ___________________ )  
 
The foregoing dedication was acknowledged before me this _______ day of 
________, 20_____, by _______________________ as 
__________________________________.  
 
Witness my hand and official seal.  
 ________________________________  
 Notary Public 
 
My Commission Expires_________________________  
  
 
  
CITY OF AURORA APPROVALS: 
 
The foregoing instrument is approved for filing and conveyance of streets, 
easements, and Tracts A, B, C & D as shown hereon and is accepted by the City 
of Aurora, Colorado, this ___________ day of ____________,20___AD, subject 
to the condition that the City shall undertake maintenance of any such streets 
and Tracts A and B only after construction has been completed by the subdivider 
to City of Aurora specifications.  
 
 
Approved this _______ day of _______________ 20___, by the City Engineer.  
 
     
City Engineer 
 
Approved this _______ day of _______________ 20___, by the Planning 
Director.  
 
     
Planning Director 
 
 
CLERK & RECORDER’S CERTIFICATE: 
 
Accepted for filing in the office of the County Clerk and Recorder of 
_____________ County, Colorado on this _____ day of_______ 20 AD at 
______ o'clock __m.  
 
______________________________ ______________________________ 
 County Clerk and Recorder   Deputy 
 
 *Book No.: ____________________ 
 *Page No.: ___________________ 
 *Reception No.: ________________ 
 
 
 
  
SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE: 
 
I hereby certify I was in responsible charge of the survey work used in the 
preparation of this plat; the positions of the platted points shown hereon have an 
accuracy of not less than one (1) foot in ten thousand (10,000) feet prior to 
adjustments; and all boundary monuments and control corners shown hereon 
were in place as described on this ___________ day of ______________, 
20____.  
 
_____________________________________________  
PLS Colorado Registered Land Surveyor PLS No.  
 
According to Colorado law you must commence any legal action based upon any 
defect in this survey within three years after you first discover such defect. In no 
event may any action based upon any defect in this survey be commenced more 
than ten years from the date of the certification shown hereon.  
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SITE DATA: 
 
(4) NEW FEE SIMPLE LOTS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE WATERFORD PLACE HOA. 
 
ZONING:    R-1  USE: RESIDENTIAL 
 
NUMBER OF BUILDINGS:  2 
NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS: 4 
 
PLANS REVIEWED UNDER:   2015 IRC 
UNITS ARE TYPE V NON-RATED 
BUILDING DOES NOT HAVE A SPRINKLER SYSTEM.  
 
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT:  20’ 
 
TYPICAL DWELLING UNIT:  1276 SF 
TYPICAL GARAGE:   +400 SF 
TYPICAL UNIT FOOTPRINT:  1676 SF 
 
GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE:  6704 SF  
 
SEE EXISTING WATERFORD PLACE SITE PLAN FOR EXISTING BUILDING DATA. 
 
PARKING REQUIRED PER AURORA TABLE 15.1 
AMOUNT OF OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIRED: 
 
EXISTING: (16) 2 & 3BR UNITS X (2) PARKING/UNIT = 32 
 
NEW: (4) 2BR UNITS X (2) PARKING/UNIT   = +8 
      TOTAL:    40 
 
40 RESIDENCE PARKING + 4 GUESTS = 44 PARKING PLACES PROVIDED 
 
 
40 REQUIRED SPACES X 15% = 6  GUEST PARKING REQUIRED 
 
NOTE: SUBDIVISION HAS 19 OPEN PARKING SPACES + (1) VAN PARKING SPACE. 
THESE PARKING SPACES ARE SHARED AMONG (8) DWELLING UNITS. 
 
8 DU X 2 PARKING/UNIT = 16 SPACES.  
19 AVAILABLE – 16 REQUIRED = 3 GUEST PARKING SPACES PROVIDED. 
 
NOTE: ELDERLY POPULATION OF SUBDIVISION RARELY HAS TWO VEHICLES/UNIT. 
THEREFORE, ADEQUATE GUEST PARKING IS AVAILABLE. 
 
(1) VAN PARKING SPACE REQUIRED, (1) PROVIDED. 
 
(2) HANDICAPPED SPACES REQUIRED, (1) PROVIDED. 
 

 
REQUIRED SITE PLAN NOTES: 
 
1. The developer, his successors and assigns, including the homeowners or merchants 
association, shall be responsible for installation, maintenance and replacement of all fire lane 
signs as required by the City of Aurora. 
 
2. All signs must conform to the City of Aurora sign code. 
 
3. Right of way for ingress and egress for service and emergency vehicles is granted over, 
across, on and through any and all private roads and ways now or hereafter established on the 
described property, and the same are hereby designated as "Service/Emergency and Utility 
Easements" and shall be posted "No Parking - Fire Lane." 
 
4. All crossings or encroachments into easements and rights-of-way owned by the City of Aurora 
("City") identified as being privately-owned and maintained herein are acknowledged by the 
undersigned as being subject to City's use and occupancy of said easements or rights-of-way. 
The undersigned, its successors and assigns, further agrees to remove, repair, replace, relocate, 
modify, or otherwise adjust said crossings or encroachments upon request from the City and at 
no expense to the City. The City reserves the right to make full use of the easements and rights-
of-way as may be necessary or convenient and the City retains all rights to operate, maintain, 
install, repair, remove or relocate any City facilities located within said easements and rights-of-
way at any time and in such a manner as it deems necessary or convenient.  
 
5. Architectural features (i.e. bay windows, fireplaces, roof overhang, gutters, eaves, foundation, 
footings, cantilevered walls, etc.) are not allowed to encroach into any easement or fire lane. 
 
6. In locations where utility easements overlap drainage easements, only subsurface utilities shall 
be permitted within the portion of the utility easement that overlaps the drainage easement. 
Installation of above ground utilities within a drainage easement requires prior written approval by 
the City Engineer. 
 
7. All building address numbers shall comply with City Code of the City of Aurora – Volume II – 
Chapter 126 – Article VII – Sections 126-271 through 126-282. 
 
8. The Applicant has the obligation to comply with all applicable requirements of the Americans 
with Disabilities Act (ADA). 
 
9. Accessible exterior  routes shall be provided from public transportation stops, accessible 
parking and accessible passenger loading zones and public sidewalks to 60% of the accessible 
building entrances they serve. The accessible route between accessible parking and accessible 
building entrances shall be the most practical direct route. The accessible route must be located 
within a sidewalk. No slope along this route may exceed 1:20 without providing a ramp with a 
maximum slope of 1:12 and handrails. Crosswalks along this route shall be wide enough to 
wholly contain the curb ramp with a minimum width of 36” and shall be painted with white stripes. 
The City of Aurora enforces accessibility requirements based on the 2015 International Building 
Code, Chapter 11, and the ICC A117.1-2009. 
 
10. The developer, owner and assigns are responsible for complying with the federally mandated 
requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 

Site Data Area Table:
Landscaped area:	 	    8566 SF	 	 52.0%
Hard surface area:		    2849 SF	 	 17.4%
Building footprint:	  	    5028 SF	 	 30.6%
Total Site Area:	 	 16,443 SF	 	 100%

N
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2225 S. Iola St. Vicinity Map

Owner:
2225 S. Iola Street, LLC
16285 E. Maplewood Place
Aurora, CO 80016

303-522-0389 c Hyung
hyungsau@yahoo.com
(720) 900-9327 c Sean
zacarchgroup@gmail.com

Civil Engineer:
2N Civil
Ryan Eichle, PE
6 Inverness Court East, Suite 125
Englewood, CO 80112

Colorado PE license #

Ryan@2ncivil.com
303-925-0544 o

Electrical Engineer
Kazin & Associates
Bryan Kazin, PE
9364 Teddy Lane, Suite 101
Lone Tree, CO 80124

Colorado PE license #36628

bkazin@dmka.com
720-489-1609 o

Architect & Applicant:
Earth and Sky Architecture
Paul Adams, AIA
1400 H Street
Salida, CO 81201

CO license #B-3398

padams@EarthSkyArchitecture.com
303-521-8242 c
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Waterford Place
Site Plan Amendment No.1

WATERFORD PLACE SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 2 AND WATERFORD PLACE SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 2, AMENDMENT NO. 1
SITUATED IN THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 26, T.4S., R.67W. OF THE 6TH P.M.

CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

 Amendment Block
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2009 Edition Page 387

Option:
03  Blue lines may supplement white parking space markings of each parking space designated for use only by 

persons with disabilities.
Support:

04  Additional parking space markings for the 
purpose of designating spaces for use only by 
persons with disabilities are discussed in Section 
3B.20 and illustrated in Figure 3B-22.  The design 
and layout of accessible parking spaces for persons 
with disabilities is provided in the “Americans 
with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines 
(ADAAG)” (see Section 1A.11).

Section 3B.20  Pavement Word, Symbol, 
and Arrow Markings

Support:
01  Word, symbol, and arrow markings on the 

pavement are used for the purpose of guiding, 
ZDUQLQJ��RU�UHJXODWLQJ�WUDIÀF���7KHVH�SDYHPHQW�
markings can be helpful to road users in some 
locations by supplementing signs and providing 
additional emphasis for important regulatory, 
warning, or guidance messages, because the 
markings do not require diversion of the road 
user’s attention from the roadway surface.  Symbol 
messages are preferable to word messages.  
Examples of standard word and arrow pavement 
markings are shown in Figures 3B-23 and 3B-24.

   Stroke width:
 Minimum = 3 inches
 Special = 4 inches

Height of symbol:
Minimum = 28 inches
Special = 41 inches

Width of symbol:
Minimum = 24 inches
Special = 36 inches

Note: Blue background and 
white border are optional

Figure 3B-22.  International Symbol of
Accessibility Parking Space Marking

Figure 3B-23.  Example of Elongated Letters for Word Pavement Markings

5.9 ft

8 ft

December 2009 Sect. 3B.19 to 3B.20

Scale: 1"   = 20'

1 Amendment #1 Site Plan
SDP.2 0 10' 20' 40'
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Concrete sidewalk, new

Asphalt Paving

Mulched bed

Sod area

Concrete driveways,
aprons & private walks

Access Road, roadbase

Limits of Work
Property Line
Typical Setback Line
Mailbox, existing location
Mailbox, new location + new mailbox
Exterior wall of building
Retaining Walls (existing)
Retaining Walls (new)

Existing tree

Existing tree, conifer

Back patio on new duplex

 
STANDARD LANDSCAPE NOTES: 
 

• Compost amendment will be added to the soil. Turf grass 
areas will be prepared with a minimum of 4 cubic yards/1000 
sq. ft. with compost, rototilled 4-6 inches deep.  

• There are no freestanding lights planned. Exterior lights will 
be mounted on the duplexes per the Architectural Elevations 
and meet Dark Sky requirements. 

• All new sidewalk, driveway and patios will be poured in 
concrete to match and connect the existing sidewalks. 

• The new drive lane and fire access road will be asphalt. 
• All utility easements shall remain unobstructed and fully 

accessible along their entire length for maintenance 
equipment entry.  

• The developer, his successors and assigns, shall be 
responsible for installation, maintenance and replacement of 
all landscaping materials shown or indicated on the 
approved site plan or landscape plan on file in the planning 
department. All landscaping will be installed as delineated on 
the plan, prior to issuance of certificates of occupancy.  

• All landscaped areas and plant material, except for non-
irrigated native, restorative, and dryland grass areas that 
comply with requirements found in Sec. 146-1429 and/or 
Sec. 146-1435 must be watered by an automatic 
underground irrigation system. Irrigation system design, 
installation, operation, and maintenance shall conform to 
requirements found in the City of Aurora Irrigation 
Ordinance. 

 

Building Perimeter Landscaping calculation: (Triplex)
(3) Unit front @ 35' + (2) side 51' = 207 l.f. perimeter
207 l.f. perimeter/5' =  41.4 l.f.
41.4 l.f. x 1.25 plants = 51.75, therefore 52 plants Total.

52 x   5% = 2.6, (3) required.    Provided (4) trees (mixed evergreen & deciduous)
52 x 15% = 7.8, (8) required.    Provided (10) 6' high shrubs
52 x 80% = 41.6,(42) required. Provided (45) mix of evergreen & deciduous shrubs
        Total (53) required. Provided (59).
Note:  Plants located to enhance streetscape and to match existing plantings.

Non-Street Perimeter Buffer Table

Description

(1 Tree & 5 shrubs / 25 LF)

Southern Property Line

Western Property Line

Length (LF)

185 LF

128 LF

Width
Required
Totals

25'

25'

Width
Provided

11'-5"

25'

Trees
Required
12

7

5

Trees
Provided

4

2

2

Shrubs
Required
63

46

26

Shrubs
Provided *

5

5

0

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION!

N

Scale: 1"   = 20'
1 Landscape Plan

SDP.3 0 10' 20' 40'

Architect & Applicant:
Earth and Sky Architecture
Paul Adams, AIA
1400 H Street
Salida, CO 81201

CO license #B-3398

padams@EarthSkyArchitecture.com
303-521-8242 c

Notes:	 1. Grasses have been excluded from shrub calculation.
	 2. *Plantings have been provided at an increased minimum rate of 1 tree and 5 shrubs / 20LF to accommodate varying buffer widths.
	 3. **See adjustment requests.

Landscape Planting Schedule
Key
Perennial

Shrubs

Tree

Symbol Key

AC

AF

CL

JH

RA

RC

RG

RT

AR

QM

Qty.

13

4

3

4

12

7

7

5

3

1

59

Common Name

Silver Sagebrush

False Indigo

Mountain Mahogany, curl
leaf

Juniper, Bar harbor

Golden Currant

Wax Currant

Smooth Sumac

Skunkbush Sumac

Maple, 'Autumn Fantasy'

Bur Oak

Botanical Name

Artemisia cana

Amorpha fruiticosa

Cercocarpus ledifolius

Juniperus horizontalis 'Blue Chip'

Ribes aureum

Ribes cereum

Rhus glabra

Rhus trilobata

Acer Acerecea, x freemanii (A. rubrum
x A. saccharinum)

Quercus macrocarpa

Installed Size

#5 Containers,
established

#5 Containers, 18"-24" ht.

#5 Containers, 18"-24" ht.

#5 Containers, 8"-10" ht.

#5 Containers, 18"-24" ht.

#5 Containers, 18"-24" ht.

#5 Containers, 18"-24" ht.

#5 Containers, 18"-24" ht.

2" caliper, single trunk

2" caliper, single trunk

Estimated Size

12"-18" ht, 18"-24" spread

4'-6' ht

6'-10' ht

8-10" ht, 6'-8' spread

4'-6' ht

less than 4' when mature

6'-10' ht

3-6' ht, 3'-6' spread

25'-35' ht, 16'-25' spread

25'-35' ht, 16'-25' spread

Water Needs

Low-medium

Low

Low-medium

Xeric

Low

Low

Low-medium

Xeric

Low

Low

Planting Schedule: Grass & Mulched Bed Areas

Label
Mulch

Sod area

Area, SF
1,546.72

7,019.18

8,565.90 ft²

# of Beds/Areas
4

6

Water Needs
Drip irrigation.

Irrigated.

Notes:
Shredded bark and gravel mulches to match existing
Waterford landcsaping.

Sod to match existing Waterford landscaping. Sod and
mulch to be separated by approved landscape edging.

kbish
Callout
Unless the pond is an activated space for residents to use, like a park, then sod is not permitted in accordance with the Non-Functional Turf Ordinance.  This should be a seed mix suitable to detention pond conditions.

kbish
Text Box
List the adjustment requests on the landscape plan. Site the code section and title.  List the same on the Cover Sheet.

kbish
Callout
Existing trees on an adjoining lot can not count towards the requirements for this site. 

kbish
Callout
Not permitted by code. Must be shrubs, trees etc. to meet the buffer requirements.

kbish
Callout
There are no trees or shrubs being provided.  While there are easements that preclude the installation of trees along the southern and western buffers, shrubs are permitted within easements.

Paul Adams
Callout
Make sure the numbers align under the appropriate columns of the table.

Paul Adams
Hatch added to legend

Paul Adams
Deleted existing tree reference.

Paul Adams
Text formatted to align with column

Paul Adams
Deleted existing tree reference.

Paul Adams
Sod area changed to 
mulched bed for shrubs.
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350.0 sq ft total Front Elevation

16.0 sq ft Column + Face 15.6 sq ft Garage

12 1212 12 12 12

350.0 sq ft total Front Elevation 10.33 sq ft Column Face16.0 sq ft Garage

±0"
Main Level

+9'-11/8"

Main Plate

+17'-10"
Ridge Height +/-

1'-4" overhang
on all sides

1'-4" wide column

59.5 + 16.0 + 15.6 = 91.1 sq ft masonry/350.0 sq ft overall wall area = 26.0%

4 44

Grade

4 4 4

77.61 + 10.33 + 16.0 = 104.0 sq ft masonry/350.0 sq ft overall wall area = 29.7%59.5 sq ft

77.61 sq ft House & 
soldier course

Dimensional asphalt shingles
with (40) year warranty

(tan)

Thin brick veneer (2")
(General Shale color:

'Carriagehouse')

Soldier course in
thin brick veneer (2")
(General Shale color:

'Carriagehouse')

Cement board lap siding
with 4" spacing

(off-white)

Transom window

Sloped rolock sill
(General Shale color 'Carriagehouse')

Garage door with windows

4" wide trim at
windows and doors
Paint: Colonial white

Change in siding style

Note: brick percentage is the same as the left elevation.

Dimensional asphalt shingles
with (40) year warranty
GAF Timberline: 'Barkwood'

Thin brick veneer (2")
General Shale
color: 'Carriagehouse')

Soldier course in
thin brick veneer (2")
General Shale
color: 'Carriagehouse'

Cement board lap siding
with 4" spacing
Paint: Colonial white

Cement board siding
with offset shingle pattern
Paint: Desert tan

Chimney with
optional fireplace
Paint: Colonial white

Scale: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
1 Front Elevation

SDP.6 0 2' 4' 8'

Scale: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
2 Right Side Elevation

SDP.6 0 2' 4' 8'
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12 12 12

62.4 sq.ft. Masonry

650.0 sq ft total Side Elevation

647.96 sq ft total Side Elevation

±0"
Main Level

+9'-11/8"

Main Plate

+17'-10"
Ridge Height +/-

4" wide trim at
windows and doors
Paint: Colonial white

Change in siding style

Window frames in black.

Chimney cap
& roof accessories
Paint: Charcoal gray

Cement board lap siding
with 4" spacing
Paint: Colonial white

4
4 4

62.4 sq ft masonry/650.0 sq ft overall wall area = 9.6%

GradeGrade

Dimensional asphalt shingles
with (40) year warranty
GAF Timberline: 'Barkwood'

Thin brick veneer (2")
General Shale
color: 'Carriagehouse')

Soldier course in
thin brick veneer (2")
General Shale
color: 'Carriagehouse'

Cement board lap siding
with 4" spacing
Paint: Colonial white

Cement board siding
with offset shingle pattern
Paint: Desert tan

Chimney with
optional fireplace
Paint: Colonial white

12 12

318.0 sq ft Rear Elevation, each unit

12 12

±0"
Main Level

+9'-11/8"

Main Plate

+17'-10"
Ridge Height +/-

1'-4" overhang
on all sides

4" wide trim at
windows and doors
Paint: Colonial white

Window frames in black.

Chimney cap
& roof accessories
Paint: Charcoal gray4 4

Grade Grade

4 4

Dimensional asphalt shingles
with (40) year warranty
GAF Timberline: 'Barkwood'

Cement board lap siding
with 4" spacing
Paint: Colonial white

Chimney with
optional fireplace
Paint: Colonial white

Scale: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
2 Left Side Elevation

SDP.7 0 2' 4' 8'

Scale: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
1 Rear Elevation

SDP.7 0 2' 4' 8'
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 Amendment Block
4-26-2022: Revised position of Dwelling Units, civil engineering to follow
pending substantial approval of site plan.
6-17-2022: Addressed City of Aurora comments from 5-17-2022.
Civil engineering to follow pending substantial approval of site plan.
3-14-2023: Addressed City of Aurora comments from 7-20-2022.
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